Impact of the non-recurring items on profit before tax (7,141) - (18,736)

Impact of the above items on the tax burden for the period  1,882 - 4,717

Impact of the non-recurring items on net profit  (5,259) - (14,019)

NON-RECURRING ITEMS – Q3 2021

(€ thousands) Q3
2021

Q3
2020

Q3
2019

GAES integration costs (530) - (12,567)

Amplifon S.p.A restructuring costs (170) - -

Bay Audio Pty acquisition costs (456) - -

Impact of the non-recurring items on EBITDA (1,156) - (12,567)

Accelerated depreciation of GAES tangible assets (1,693) - (299)-

Impact of the non-recurring items on EBIT (2,849) - (12,866)

Impact of the non-recurring items on profit before tax (2,849) - (12,866)

Impact of the above items on the tax burden for the period  773 - 3,718

Impact of the non-recurring items on net profit  (2,076) - (9,148)

16

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT PRO FORMA WITHOUT ELITE – FIRST NINE
MONTHS 2021 VS FIRST NINE MONTHS 2020

(€ thousands) First nine months 2021 First nine months 2020

Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring

Change %
on

recurring

Revenues from sales and
services  1,379,873 - 1,379,873 100.0% 1,004,005 - 1,004,005 100.0% 37.4%

Operating costs (1,057,374) (5,183) (1,062,557) -76.7% (793,197) - (793,197) -79.0% -33.3%

Other income and costs 3,697 (265) 3,432 0.3% 13,160 - 13,160 1.3% -71.9%

Gross operating profit
(EBITDA)  326,196 (5,448) 320,748 23.6% 223,968 - 223,968 22.3% 45.6%

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment of non-
current assets

(56,269) (1,693) (57,962) -4.1% (51,723) - (51,723) -5.2% -8.8%

Right-of-use depreciation (71,196) - (71,196) -5.1% (67,515) - (67,515) -6.7% -5.5%

Operating result before the
amortization and
impairment of PPA related
assets (EBITA)

198,731 (7,141) 191,590 14.4% 104,730 - 104,730 10.4% 89.8%

PPA related depreciation,
amortization and impairment (31,912) - (31,912) -2.3% (29,424) - (29,424) -2.9% -8.5%

Operating profit (EBIT)  166,819 (7,141) 159,678 12.1% 75,306 - 75,306 7.5% 121.5%

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT PRO FORMA WITHOUT ELITE – FIRST NINE
MONTHS 2021 VS FIRST NINE MONTHS 2019

(€ thousands) First nine months 2021 First nine months 2019

Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring

Change %
on

recurring

Revenues from sales and
services  1,379,873 - 1,379,873 100.0% 1,173,572 - 1,173,572 100.0% 17.6%

Operating costs (1,057,374) (5,183) (1,062,557) -76.7% (919,977) (18,372) (938,349) -78.4% -14.9%

Other income and costs 3,697 (265) 3,432 0.3% 1,085 - 1,085 0.1% 240.7%

Gross operating profit
(EBITDA)  326,196 (5,448) 320,748 23.6% 254,680 (18,372) 236,308 21.7% 28.1%

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment of non-
current assets

(56,269) (1,693) (57,962) -4.1% (45,368) (198) (45,566) -3.9% -24.0%

Right-of-use depreciation (71,196) - (71,196) -5.1% (64,770) (166) (64,936) -5.5% -9.9%

Operating result before the
amortization and
impairment of PPA related
assets (EBITA)

198,731 (7,141) 191,590 14.4% 144,542 (18,736) 125,806 12.3% 37.5%

PPA related depreciation,
amortization and impairment (31,912) - (31,912) -2.3% (27,704) - (27,704) -2.3% -15.2%

Operating profit (EBIT)  166,819 (7,141) 159,678 12.1% 116,838 (18,736) 98,102 10.0% 42.8%

17

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT PRO FORMA WITHOUT ELITE – Q3 2021 VS Q3 2020

(€ thousands) Q3 2021 Q3 2020

Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring

Change %
on

recurring

Revenues from sales and
services  448,086 - 448,086 100.0% 413,439 - 413,439 100.0% 8.4%

Operating costs (353,095) (1,027) (354,122) -78.8% (320,156) - (320,156) -77.4% -10.3%

Other income and costs 464 (129) 335 0.1% 2,065 - 2,065 0.5% -77.5%

Gross operating profit
(EBITDA)  95,455 (1,156) 94,299 21.3% 95,348 - 95,348 23.1% 0.1%

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment of non-
current assets

(17,334) (1,693) (19,027) -3.9% (17,513) - (17,513) -4.3% 1.0%

Right-of-use depreciation (24,498) - (24,498) -5.4% (21,550) - (21,550) -5.2% -13.7%

Operating result before the
amortization and
impairment of PPA related
assets (EBITA)

53,623 (2,849) 50,774 12.0% 56,285 - 56,285 13.6% -4.7%

PPA related depreciation,
amortization and impairment (10,696) - (10,696) -2.4% (9,848) - (9,848) -2.4% -8.6%

Operating profit (EBIT)  42,927 (2,849) 40,078 9.6% 46,437 - 46,437 11.2% -7.6%

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT PRO FORMA WITHOUT ELITE – Q3 2021 VS Q3 2019

(€ thousands) Q3 2021 Q3 2019

Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring Recurring

Non-
recurring Total

% on
recurring

Change %
on

recurring

Revenues from sales and
services  448,086 - 448,086 100.0% 375,872 - 375,872 100.0% 19.2%

Operating costs (353,095) (1,027) (354,122) -78.8% (302,768) (12,567) (315,335) -80.6% -16.6%

Other income and costs 464 (129) 335 0.1% 262 - 262 0.1% 77.1%

Gross operating profit
(EBITDA)  95,455 (1,156) 94,299 21.3% 73,366 (12,567) 60,799 19.5% 30.1%

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment of non-
current assets

(17,334) (1,693) (19,027) -3.9% (15,514) (198) (15,712) -4.1% -11.7%

Right-of-use depreciation (24,498) - (24,498) -5.4% (21,995) (166) (22,161) -5.9% -11.4%

Operating result before the
amortization and
impairment of PPA related
assets (EBITA)

53,623 (2,849) 50,774 12.0% 35,857 (12,931) 22,926 9.5% 49.5%

PPA related depreciation,
amortization and impairment (10,696) - (10,696) -2.4% (9,183) 65 (9,118) -2.4% -16.5%

Operating profit (EBIT)  42,927 (2,849) 40,078 9.6% 26,674 (12,866) 13,808 7.1% 60.9%

18

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION – FIRST NINE MONTHS 2021 VS FIRST NINE
MONTHS 2020

(€ thousands) First nine months 2021 First nine months 2020

 EMEA Americas Asia
Pacific

Corporate
(*) Total EMEA Americas Asia

Pacific
Corporate

(*) Total

Net Revenues 984,146 262,976 171,467 - 1,418,589 740,652 174,163 127,307 - 1,042,122

EBITDA  270,934 58,657 49,383 (57,564) 321,410 179,677 38,706 45,132 (35,158) 228,357

% on sales 27.5% 22.3% 28.8% -4.1% 22.7% 24.3% 22.2% 35.5% -3.4% 21.9%

Recurring
EBITDA  274,416 58,657 49,383 (55,598) 326,858 179,677 38,706 45,132 (35,158) 228,357

% on sales 27.9% 22.3% 28.8% -3.9% 23.0% 24.3% 22.2% 35.5% -3.4% 21.9%

EBIT  159,772 43,606 26,312 (69,366) 160,324 69,387 29,875 22,854 (42,452) 79,664

% on sales 16.2% 16.6% 15.3% -4.9% 11.3% 9.4% 17.2% 18.0% -4.1% 7.6%

(*) The impact of the centralized costs is calculated as a percentage of the Group’s total sales.

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION – FIRST NINE MONTHS 2021 VS FIRST NINE
MONTHS 2019

(€ thousands) First nine months 2021 First nine months 2019

 EMEA Americas Asia
Pacific

Corporate
(*) Total EMEA Americas Asia

Pacific
Corporate

(*) Total

Net Revenues 984,146 262,976 171,467 - 1,418,589 877,827 203,382 140,218 3,314 1,224,741

EBITDA  270,934 58,657 49,383 (57,564) 321,410 187,046 44,753 41,654 (29,215) 244,238

% on sales 27.5% 22.3% 28.8% -4.1% 22.7% 21.3% 22.0% 29.7% -2.4% 19.9%

Recurring
EBITDA  274,416 58,657 49,383 (55,598) 326,858 205,394 44,777 41,654 (29,215) 262,610

% on sales 27.9% 22.3% 28.8% -3.9% 23.0% 23.4% 22.0% 29.7% -2.4% 21.4%

EBIT  159,772 43,606 26,312 (69,366) 160,324 80,999 37,038 23,792 (35,856) 105,973

% on sales 16.2% 16.6% 15.3% -4.9% 11.3% 9.2% 18.2% 17.0% -2.9% 8.7%

(*) The impact of the centralized costs is calculated as a percentage of the Group’s total sales.

19

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION – Q3 2021 VS Q3 2020

(€ thousands) Q3 2021 Q3 2020

 EMEA Americas Asia
Pacific

Corporate
(*) Total EMEA Americas Asia

Pacific
Corporate

(*) Total

Net Revenues 310,192 90,683 58,227 - 459,102 303,182 69,562 55,479 - 428,223

EBITDA  78,499 18,793 15,717 (20,014) 92,995 76,811 16,000 22,476 (18,229) 97,058

% on sales 25.3% 20.7% 27.0% -4.4% 20.3% 25.3% 23.0% 40.5% -4.3% 22.7%

Recurring
EBITDA  79,119 18,793 15,717 (19,478) 94,151 76,811 16,000 22,476 (18,229) 97,058

% on sales 25.5% 20.7% 27.0% -4.2% 20.5% 25.3% 23.0% 40.5% -4.3% 22.7%

EBIT  41,539 14,139 7,386 (24,293) 38,771 40,589 13,434 14,885 (20,770) 48,138

% on sales 13.4% 15.6% 12.7% -5.3% 8.4% 13.4% 19.3% 26.8% -4.9% 11.2%

(*) The impact of the centralized costs is calculated as a percentage of the Group’s total sales.

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION – Q3 2021 VS Q3 2019

(€ thousands) Q3 2021 Q3 2019

 EMEA Americas Asia
Pacific

Corporate
(*) Total EMEA Americas Asia

Pacific
Corporate

(*) Total

Net Revenues 310,192 90,683 58,227 - 459,102 270,699 71,498 49,181 1,327 392,705

EBITDA  78,499 18,793 15,717 (20,014) 92,995 45,555 15,637 14,385 (12,099) 63,478

% on sales 25.3% 20.7% 27.0% -4.4% 20.3% 16.8% 21.9% 29.2% -3.1% 16.2%

Recurring
EBITDA  79,119 18,793 15,717 (19,478) 94,151 58,122 15,637 14,385 (12,099) 76,045

% on sales 25.5% 20.7% 27.0% -4.2% 20.5% 21.5% 21.9% 29.2% -3.1% 19.4%

EBIT  41,539 14,139 7,386 (24,293) 38,771 9,830 13,027 8,127 (14,513) 16,471

% on sales 13.4% 15.6% 12.7% -5.3% 8.4% 3.6% 18.2% 16.5% -3.7% 4.2%

(*) The impact of the centralized costs is calculated as a percentage of the Group’s total sales.

20

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(€ thousands) 09/30/2021 12/31/2020 Change

Goodwill 1,335,378  1,281,609 53,769

Customer lists, non-compete agreements, trademarks and location rights 253,106  259,627 (6,521)

Software, licenses, other int.ass., wip and advances 106,596  101,559 5,037

Tangible assets 176,535  177,616 (1,081)

Right of use assets 415,783  409,338 6,445

Fixed financial assets 38,000  38,125 (125)

Other non-current financial assets  34,682  31,569 3,113

Total fixed assets 2,360,080  2,299,443 60,637

Inventories 66,705  57,431 9,274

Trade receivables 151,186  169,060 (17,874)

Other receivables 80,002  60,533 19,469

Current assets (A) 297,893  287,024 10,869

Total assets 2,657,973  2,586,467 71,506

Trade payables  (200,565) (181,036) (19,529)

Other payables  (335,475) (318,968) (16,507)

Provisions for risks (current portion)  (2,328) (3,560) 1,232

Short term liabilities (B)  (538,368) (503,564) (34,804)

Working capital (A) – (B)  (240,475) (216,540) (23,935)

Derivative instruments  (3,802) (5,908) 2,106

Deferred tax assets 85,299  83,671 1,628

Deferred tax liabilities  (96,022) (95,150) (872)

Provisions for risks (non-current portion)  (51,101) (49,765) (1,336)

Employee benefits (non-current portion)  (23,304) (24,019) 715

Loan fees 6,507  7,941 (1,434)

Other long-term payables  (151,636) (141,361) (10,275)

NET INVESTED CAPITAL 1,885,546  1,858,312 27,234

Shareholders' equity 836,274 800,883 35,391

Third parties' equity 1,840 985 855

Net equity 838,114 801,868 36,246

Long term net financial debt 970,941  1,103,265 (132,324)

Short term net financial debt  (354,098) (469,600) 115,502

Total net financial debt 616,843  633,665 (16,822)

Lease liabilities 430,589  422,779 7,810

Total lease liabilities & net financial debt 1,047,432  1,056,444 (9,012)

NET EQUITY, LEASE LIABILITIES AND NET FINANCIAL DEBT 1,885,546  1,858,312 27,234

21

CONSOLIDATED NET FINANCIAL DEBT MATURITY PROFILE

(Euro millions) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 &
beyond Total

Private placement - - (46.6) - (38.8) (85.4)

Eurobond - - - - (350.0) (350.0)

Bank loans (14.1) (84.4) (83.1) (191.4) (84.3) (457.3)

Financing for GAES acquisition (19.9) (79.5) (79.5) - - (178.9)

Bank accounts (59.3) - - - - (59.3)

Others (33.8) (14.2) (9.5) (0.3) - (57.8)

Short term investments 50.0 - - - - 50.0

Cash and cash equivalents 521.8 - - - - 521.8

Total 444.7 (178.2) (218.6) (191.7) (473.1) (616.8)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(€ thousands) First nine months
2021 (*)

First nine months
2020 ()

First nine months
2019 (*)

EBIT 160,324 79,664 105,973

Amortization, depreciation and write-downs  161,085 148,693 138,265

Provisions, other non-monetary items and gain/losses from disposals 12,727 13,374 27,515

Net financial expenses  (19,531) (19,654) (17,374)

Taxes paid  (42,825) (15,000) (29,833)

Changes in net working capital  16,911 (1,653) (37,537)

Cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities before
repayment of lease liabilities 288,691 205,424 187,009